
DNA EXTRACTION FROM Hopea odorata AND Gynura
procumbens

ANIS SOFEA BINTI KAMARUDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology

In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The best way to begin this report I feel would be by acknowledging my gratitude
towards all the individuals responsible for its successful completion. It is and it
will always be a pleasure to thank the many people who made this thesis possible.

I would like to gratefully acknowledge the guidance of my supervisor, Madam
Liliwirianis Binti Nawi who has been abundantly helpful and has assisted me in
numerous ways. I specially thank her for her infinite patience. The discussion I
had with her been invaluable.

I express my deep sense of gratitude and sincere thank to En. Noor Hafidzan, who
always supervisor me in laboratory during ran an experiment. Without whom help
this thesis and this report wouldn't have been possible to make.

I am very happy to express my profound sense of gratitude indebtedness to my
parents, for their unending love and support, for providing all my needs
financially and morally, for their patience and understanding during my tiring
days that I can't help them in the chores, for their never fading advices and for
being there for me no matter what.

To my brother and sisters who serve as an inspiration to me, who keep on
encouraging me to always make the best out of everything and for their being
proud and ever supporting siblings to me.

I would like to extend my sincere thanks to my dearest friends especially who is
with the same supervisor for their unnerving support in the completion of the
work.

My final words go equally to my life partner and future husband Mohamad
Akmalhakim Bin Remli for his inestimable moral support and his infinite warmth
and tenderness.

On a different note, many people have been a part of my gratitude education and I
am highly grateful to all of them.

(ANIS SOFEA BT KAMARUDIN)

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION
1.1. Background Study
1.2. Problem Statement
1.3. Significance of Study
1.4. Objective of Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1. Forest in Malaysia
2.2. Freshwater Swamp Forest
2.3. Dipterocarpaceae
2.4. Hopea odorata
2.5. Gynura procumbens
2.6. Taxonomy Hierarchy
2.7. Genetic study
2.8. Antimicrobial in H. odorata and G.procumbens
2.9. Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)
2.10 DNA sequencing
2.11 Agarose Gel Electrophoresis

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1. Materials

3.1.1. Raw Material
3.1.2. Chemical
3.1.3.Apparatus

3.2. Methods
3.2.1. Samples Collection
3.2.2. Sterilization
3.2.3. DNA Extraction
3.2.4. Gene Amplification
3.2.5 Visualized ofPCR Product

iv

PAGE

III

IV

VI

Vll

VIll

IX

X

I
4
5
6

7
8
9
11
12
13
13
16
17
18
20

22
22
22

23
23
23
25
27



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Genomic of DNA Isolation
4.2 Visualization of Extraction Genomic DNA
4.3 Temperature Optimization of peR

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITATED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

v

29
29
35

37

39
44
46



ABSTRACT

DNA EXTRACTION FROM Hopea odorata and Gynura procumbens

In this study was focusing on Hopea odorata from the Dipterocarpaceae family
and this study also will cover about the genetic study of H. odorata or known as
"Merawan Siput Jantan" at locality. G. procumbens is one of the important
medicinal plants in Malaysia, Korea, Indonesia, Thailand and Philippines. It is
also known as "Sambung Nyawa" in Malay.DNA extraction is the technique that
used to separate DNA in biological sample study. The aims of this study were to
extract DNA, to compare the base pair size and determine whether there are
SleEOl in H. odorata and G.procumbens. The DNA extraction was been done by
using Invisorb® Spin Plant Mini Kit procedure.The procedure involved in this
study was used 60mg of sample leaves have been grind under liquid nitrogen
state, gene amplification by using Polymerase chain reaction (PCR), gel
electrophoresis and visualized of PCR product under UV light. The result show
that before amplified in PCR the DNA molecule were at above and both have
similar base pair because the DNA does not have specific site to bind and they
coagulate with each other that make large DNA size. In contrast, after amplified in
PCR by using SleEOI primer reverse and forward the DNA fragment move along
site with the 100 base pair ladder. These shows the DNA have the specific site to
bind and because of this reason the DNA migrate to the bottom of gel. In
conclusion, the extractions from the H. odorata and G. procumbens leaves to get
the genomic DNA were successfully extracted. This study showed that H. odorata
and G. procumbens genes or specifically the SleEOl gene can be successfully
amplified in H. odorata and G. procumbens by using the SleEOI primers. By
using SleEOl primers have successfully isolated DNA from the H. odorata and G.
procumbens leaves.

ix


	ANIS SOFEA BINTI KAMARUDIN
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Forest in Malaysia
	2.2 Freshwater Swamp Forest
	2.3 Dipterocarpaceae
	2.4 Hopea odorata
	2.5 Gynura procumbens
	2.6 Taxonomy Hierarchy
	2.7 Genetic Study
	2.8 Antimicrobial in H. odorata and G. procumbells
	2.9 Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)
	2.10 DNA Sequencing
	2.11 Agarose Gel Electrophoresis

	3.0 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Sample Collection
	3.2.2 Sterilization
	3.2.3 DNA Extraction
	3.2.4 Gene Amplification
	3.2.5 Visualization of peR Product


	4.0 CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Genomic of DNA Isolation
	4.2 Visualization of Extraction Genomic DNA
	4.3 Temperature Optimization of peR

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



