DNA EXTRACTION FROM Hopea odorata AND Gynura procumbens

ANIS SOFEA BINTI KAMARUDIN

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The best way to begin this report I feel would be by acknowledging my gratitude towards all the individuals responsible for its successful completion. It is and it will always be a pleasure to thank the many people who made this thesis possible.

I would like to gratefully acknowledge the guidance of my supervisor, Madam Liliwirianis Binti Nawi who has been abundantly helpful and has assisted me in numerous ways. I specially thank her for her infinite patience. The discussion I had with her been invaluable.

I express my deep sense of gratitude and sincere thank to En. Noor Hafidzan, who always supervisor me in laboratory during ran an experiment. Without whom help this thesis and this report wouldn't have been possible to make.

I am very happy to express my profound sense of gratitude indebtedness to my parents, for their unending love and support, for providing all my needs financially and morally, for their patience and understanding during my tiring days that I can't help them in the chores, for their never fading advices and for being there for me no matter what.

To my brother and sisters who serve as an inspiration to me, who keep on encouraging me to always make the best out of everything and for their being proud and ever supporting siblings to me.

I would like to extend my sincere thanks to my dearest friends especially who is with the same supervisor for their unnerving support in the completion of the work.

My final words go equally to my life partner and future husband Mohamad Akmalhakim Bin Remli for his inestimable moral support and his infinite warmth and tenderness.

On a different note, many people have been a part of my gratitude education and I am highly grateful to all of them.

(ANIS SOFEA BT KAMARUDIN)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	ix
ABSTRAK	Х

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1.	Background Study	1
1.2.	Problem Statement	4
1.3.	Significance of Study	5
1.4.	Objective of Study	6

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 2.1 Forest in Malaysia

2.1.	Forest in Malaysia	/
2.2.	Freshwater Swamp Forest	8
2.3.	Dipterocarpaceae	9
2.4.	Hopea odorata	11
2.5.	Gynura procumbens	12
2.6.	Taxonomy Hierarchy	13
2.7.	Genetic study	13
2.8.	Antimicrobial in H. odorata and G. procumbens	16
2.9.	Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR)	17
2.10	DNA sequencing	18
2.11	Agarose Gel Electrophoresis	20

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

3.1.	Materi	rials		
	3.1.1.	Raw Material	22	
	3.1.2.	Chemical	22	
	3.1.3.4	Apparatus	22	
3.2.	Methods			
	3.2.1.	Samples Collection	23	
	3.2.2.	Sterilization	23	
	3.2.3.	DNA Extraction	23	
	3.2.4.	Gene Amplification	25	
	3.2.5	Visualized of PCR Product	27	

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Genomic of DNA Isolation	29
4.2	Visualization of Extraction Genomic DNA	29
4.3	Temperature Optimization of PCR	35

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 37

CITATED REFERENCES	39
APPENDICES	44
CURRICULUM VITAE	46

ABSTRACT

DNA EXTRACTION FROM Hopea odorata and Gynura procumbens

In this study was focusing on Hopea odorata from the Dipterocarpaceae family and this study also will cover about the genetic study of H. odorata or known as "Merawan Siput Jantan" at locality. G. procumbens is one of the important medicinal plants in Malaysia, Korea, Indonesia, Thailand and Philippines. It is also known as "Sambung Nyawa" in Malay DNA extraction is the technique that used to separate DNA in biological sample study. The aims of this study were to extract DNA, to compare the base pair size and determine whether there are *SleE01* in *H. odorata* and *G. procumbens*. The DNA extraction was been done by using Invisorb® Spin Plant Mini Kit procedure. The procedure involved in this study was used 60mg of sample leaves have been grind under liquid nitrogen state, gene amplification by using Polymerase chain reaction (PCR), gel electrophoresis and visualized of PCR product under UV light. The result show that before amplified in PCR the DNA molecule were at above and both have similar base pair because the DNA does not have specific site to bind and they coagulate with each other that make large DNA size. In contrast, after amplified in PCR by using SleE01 primer reverse and forward the DNA fragment move along site with the 100 base pair ladder. These shows the DNA have the specific site to bind and because of this reason the DNA migrate to the bottom of gel. In conclusion, the extractions from the H. odorata and G. procumbens leaves to get the genomic DNA were successfully extracted. This study showed that H. odorata and G. procumbens genes or specifically the SleE01 gene can be successfully amplified in H. odorata and G. procumbens by using the SleE01 primers. By using *SleE01* primers have successfully isolated DNA from the *H. odorata* and *G.* procumbens leaves.